

RECEIVED

NOV 1 3 2025

JEFF W. REISIG DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF YOLO COUNTY By: Robin Johnson/176441 Deputy District Attorney 301 Second Street

Woodland, California 95695 Telephone: (530) 666-8180 Entry No.: 310749

Attorney for the People

YOLO COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

FILED **YOLO SUPERIOR COURT**

> NOV 13 2025 L. PRADO

> > DEPUTY

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF YOLO

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff,

VS.

JOANNA CLARA SODKE (06/27/2003)

CHLOE LOVE PETERSON (03/18/2003)

Defendant(s)

Dept.

Case No. CR2015-4672 -1 COMPLAINT

I, the undersigned, say, on information and belief, that in the County of Yolo, State of California:

Count 1: On or about April 1, 2025 through April 3, 2025, JOANNA CLARA SODKE and CHLOE LOVE PETERSON did commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 182(a)(1) of the California Penal Code, CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A MISDEMEANOR, in that JOANNA CLARA SODKE and CHLOE LOVE PETERSON did willfully and unlawfully conspire with another or others to commit a misdemeanor violation of Section 405 of the California Penal Code, and there did occur in furtherance of said conspiracy the following OVERT ACT(S):

1

3 4

5 6

7

8

9

10 11

12 13

14 15

16

17

18 19

20

21 22

23 24

25

26

27

28

- 2) On April 1, 2025, Unidentified Co-Conspirators posted on Instagram, under a page owned by UC Davis Cops off Campus organization, urging people to "show up on 4/3 at 11am in the Wellman Bowl". "Protect your identity by covering up and wearing a mask" and "There's rain in the forecast, so an umbrella might also be nice."
- 3) On April 3, 2025, Unidentified Co-Conspirators and JOANNA CLARA SODKE and CHLOE LOVE PETERSON joined up with other Unidentified Co-Conspirators to approach Turning Point USA representatives at the UCD quad.
- 4) On April 3, 2025, Unidentified Co-Conspirators and JOANNA CLARA SODKE marched in a group towards representatives of Turning Point USA.
- 5) On April 3, 2025, An Unidentified Co-Conspirator caused the "Make America Great Again" hat from the head of T.B.
- 6) Co-Conspirator CHLOE LOVE PETERSON picked up T.B.'s hat.
- 7) On April 3, 2025, an Unidentified Co-Conspirator threw an object at E.B.
- 8) On April 3, 2025, an Unidentified Co-Conspirator took a sign from E.B.
- 9) On April 3, 2025, Co-Conspirator JOANNA CLARA SODKE

punched B.B.

- 10) On April 3, 2025, Unidentified Co-Conspirators destroyed items at the Turning Point USA event.
- 11) On April 3, 2025, Unidentified Co-Conspirators took items from the Turning Point event.

Count 2: On or about April 3, 2025, JOANNA CLARA SODKE and CHLOE LOVE PETERSON did commit a MISDEMEANOR, namely, a violation of Section 242 of the California Penal Code, BATTERY, in that JOANNA CLARA SODKE and CHLOE LOVE PETERSON did willfully and unlawfully use force or violence upon the person of another.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is correct.

Executed on November 13, 2025, at Woodland, California.

Robin Johnson/176441 Deputy District Attorney